

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-2191

LEROY POOLER,

Appellant,

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\*\*\*\*\*  
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
(Criminal Division)  
\*\*\*\*\*

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

Leslie T. Campbell  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 0066631  
1515 N. Flagler Drive #900  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone: (561) 837-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 13

ARGUMENT . . . . . 15

ISSUE I

THE COURT’S REJECTION OF THE CLAIM OF  
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO  
PRESENT A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION  
DEFENSE AT TRIAL IS SUPPORTED BY THE  
RECORD (restated) . . . . . 15

ISSUES II AND VI

PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL PROPERLY INVESTIGATED  
AND PRESENTED A MITIGATION CASE, POOLER HAS  
FAILED TO PROVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF  
COUNSEL (restated) . . . . . 36

ISSUE III

AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON CLAIM III OF  
POOLER’S POSTCONVICTION MOTION HEARING  
MEMORANDUM WAS DENIED PROPERLY AS THE ISSUE  
WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT  
(restated) . . . . . 68

ISSUES IV, V, AND VII

THE COURT PROPERLY APPLIED A PROCEDURAL BAR  
AND FOUND MERITLESS POOLER’S CLAIMS THAT THE  
TRIAL COURT GAVE ERRONEOUS INSTRUCTIONS AND  
THAT THE STATE MADE IMPROPER ARGUMENTS  
REGARDING THE JURY’S “ADVISORY SENTENCING  
ROLE,” SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO THE DEFENSE TO

PROVE A LIFE SENTENCE, AND APPLIED THE  
FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR WHICH IS AN  
AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATORS (restated) ..... 74

ISSUE VIII

THE CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERRORS WAS DENIED  
PROPERLY (restated)..... 80

ISSUE IX

POOLER FAILED TO PRESENT A VALID GROUND FOR  
JUROR INTERVIEWS AS SUCH THE REQUEST WAS  
DENIED PROPERLY (restated) ..... 82

ISSUE X

SUMMARY DENIAL OF THE CLAIM COUNSEL WAS  
INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBTAIN PROPER  
FORENSIC EXPERTS WAS PROPER (restated) ..... 84

ISSUE XI

THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF POOLER'S CLAIM OF  
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE ARISING FROM THE  
INTRODUCTION OF ALLEGEDLY GRUESOME  
PHOTOGRAPHS WAS PROPER (restated) ..... 89

ISSUE XII

POOLER IS NOT "INNOCENT OF THE DEATH  
PENALTY" AND HIS CLAIM AND REQUEST FOR AN  
EVIDENTIARY HEARING WERE DENIED PROPERLY  
(restated) ..... 92

ISSUE XIII

THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF POOLER'S CHALLENGE TO  
FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AS  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL WAS CORRECT (restated) ..... 94

ISSUE XIV

POOLER'S CLAIM THAT RING V. ARIZONA RENDERS  
FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS  
(restated) ..... 97

CONCLUSION..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . . 42, 47, 49, 56, 57, 84

Alexander v. Dugger, 841 F.2d 371 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 52

Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 61

Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 70

Arbelaez v. State, 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 83, 84, 90

Arbelaez v. State, 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) ..17, 38, 40, 58, 59

Archer v. State, 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 67

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 67

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 51, 59, 63, 67, 79, 84,  
 . . . . . 91, 94, 96

Atkins v. Dugger, 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 72

Atkins v. Virginia, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) . . . . . 4

Banks v. State, 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 79

Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc. v. Maler, 579 So. 2d 97  
(Fla. 1991) . . . . . 84

Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 55, 72

Blanco v. State, 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 79

Brown v. State, 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 77

Brown v. State, 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) . . . . . 33, 48

Bryant v. State, 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) . . . . . 99

Burns v. State, 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 55, 72, 77

Bush v. Wainwright, 505 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 79, 91

<u>Caballero v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003) .....	55, 72
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	74, 77
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) .....	61
<u>Carroll v. State</u> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) .....	51
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) .....	18, 48, 91
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988) .....	77
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003) .....	69, 90
<u>Correll v. Dugger</u> , 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990) .....	72
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002) .....	97
<u>Cummings-El v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003) .....	68
<u>Damren v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2003) .....	59, 63
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003) .....	17, 18
<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998) .70, 75, 83, 86, .....	90, 95, 98
<u>Dougan v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992) .....	77
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) .....	82
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) .....	69, 90
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005) .....	26, 34
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005) .....	83, 97
<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991) .....	72
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992) .....	97
<u>Francis v. Spraggins</u> , 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	15, 16
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	89, 91
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003) .....	16, 38

<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004) .....	17
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	83, 97
<u>Grunsbay v. State</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) .....	82
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002) .....	63
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) .....	71
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992) .....	78
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003) .....	35
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1983) .....	3, 69
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) .....	79, 96
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992) .....	36
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) .....	79
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001) .....	84
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005) .....	98
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999) .....	63
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003) .....	41, 42, 99
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000) .....	61
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989) .....	18, 81, 87
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003) .....	99
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997) .....	64
<u>Linehan v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1985) .....	26
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994) .....	67
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps</u> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	79
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003) .....	70

<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000) .....	61
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003) .....	84
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986) ...	18, 65, 89
<u>McLin v. State</u> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002) .....	70
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990) .....	96
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	98
<u>Mitchell v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 886 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	52
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1992) .....	70-73, 90, 96
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) ...	26, 35, 48, 53
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) .....	56
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004) .....	66
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	83
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000) .....	18
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999) .....	70
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , -- So. 2d -- 2006 WL 1641932 (Fla. Jun. 15, 2006) .....	62
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004) .....	35
<u>Pooler v. Florida</u> , 525 U.S. 848 (1998) .....	3
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)2, 7, 55, 71, 73, 88, .....	94, 96, 98
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) .....	98
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	97
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003) .....	66
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002) .....	26



<u>Reed v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004) .....	17
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4, 14, 97, 98
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998) ...	26, 34, 67, 79, 91
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003) .....	62, 64, 67
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) .....	69, 72, 88, 90
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998) .....	66
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) ...	75, 76, 79, 97
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005) .....	46, 57, 62
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla 1993) .....	52
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) .....	48
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000) .....	82
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) .....	56, 72
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) .....	67
<u>Scriro v. Summerlin</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004) .....	98
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2003) .....	98
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) .....	55, 72
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) .....	17
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983) .....	70
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1982) .....	80
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996) .....	64
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003) .....	70, 79
<u>State v. Coney</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003) .....	70
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	89

<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) .....	17
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) .....	43, 56
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) .....	67
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990) .....	53
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001) .....	18, 48
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 13, 15, 17- 19, 33, 38-39, 47, 49, 52, 55, 57, 59, 65, 68, 87-90	
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) .....	61
<u>Turner v. Dugger</u> , 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992) .....	71
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) .....	61
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001) .....	17
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002) .....	70, 79
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	40, 41, 46, 49, 57, 62
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2002) .....	82
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	19
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004) .....	71
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984), <u>sentence</u> <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 524 So.2d 419 (1988) .....	81, 82

**RULES & STATUTES**

Florida Rule of Professional Responsibility 4-3.5(d)(4) .....	3
